This Document Prepared By:
FARAH LYNN JOHNSON |
PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF 20171102000398650

PNC BANK, NATIONAL o,
ASSOCIATION 11/02/2017 03:18:15 PM

3232 NEWMARK DR MORTAMEN 1/8

MIAMISBURG, OH 45342
(888) 224-4702

When Recorded Mail To:
PNC BANK, N.A,

P.O. BOX 8800
DAYTON, OH 45401

Source of Title: INSTRUMENT NO. 20130429000171830 DEED BOOK N/A, AT PAGE(S) N/A
Tax/Parcel #: 101010006004000

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]
Original Principal Amount: $247,000.00 Freddie Mac Loan No.: 775429724
Unpaid Principal Amount: $227,544.74 Loan No: (scan barcode)

New Principal Amount: $232,336.71

Capitalization Amount: $4,791.97

L

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)
(To a Fixed Interest Rate)

IF THE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT MUST BE RECORDED, TWO ORIGINAL LOAN
MODIFICATION AGREEMENTS MUST BE EXECUTED BY THE BORROWER: ONE ORIGINAL
IS TO BE FILED WITH THE NOTE AND ONE ORIGINAL IS TO BE RECORDED IN THE LAND
RECORDS WHERE THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IS RECORDEID

This Loan Modification Agreement (the “Agreement”), made and effective this 7FH day of
SEPFTEMBER, 2017, between PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (“Lender”), whose address 1s
3232 NEWMARK DR, MIAMISBURG, OH 45342, and RICHARD C MASON AND, GINA MASON
HUSBAND AND WIFE (“Borrower”), whose address 1s 712 MEADOW RIDGE CO, BIRMINGHAM,
ALABAMA 35242, modifies and amends certain terms of Borrower’s indebtedness cvidenced by (1) the Note
(the “Note™) to Lender dated MARCH 26, 2013, in the original principal sum of U.S. $247,000.00 and secured
by (2) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the ““Security Instrument”) and Rider(s), if any, the Note

te) - Single Faraly - Ereddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 5161 TR

18312017 57

Page 1



20171102000398650 11/02/2017 03:18:15 PM MORTAMEN
2/8

bearing the same date as and recorded on APRIL 29, 2013 1in INSTRUMENT NG. 20130429000171840, of
the QOFFICIAL Records of SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA, The Secunty Instrument covers the real and
personal property described in the Secuntty Instrument and defined as the “Property”, located at:

T1Z MEADOW RIDGE CO, BIRMINGHAM, AL ABAMA 35242
|Property Address]

the real property described being set forth as follows:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the STATE OF ALABAMA, COUNTY OF SHELBY,
CITY OF BIRMINGHATM, and described as follows:

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL EXHIBIT A

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “B” FOR MORTGAGE SCHEDULE

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, Lender and Borrower agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note and Security Instrument):

1.

MULTISTATE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (o a Fixed Interest Rl

Current Balance. As of OCTOBER 1, 2017, the amount pavable under the Note and Security
Instrument (the “Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $232,336.71.

Interest Rate. Bomrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.1250%,
beginning OCTOBER 1, 2017, both before and after any default described 1n the Note. The yearly

rate of 4.1250% will remain 1n effect until principal and interest 15 paid 1n full.

Monthly Payments and Maturity Date. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal
and interest of U.5. $989.16, beginning on the 1ST day of NOVEMBER, 2017, and continuing
thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and mterest are paid in full. If on
OCTOBER 1, 2057, (the “Maturity Date”), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the
Security Instrument, as amended by this Modification Agreement, the Borrower will pay these
amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

Place of Pavment. Borrower must make the monthly payments at

3232 NEWMARK DR, MIAMISBURG, OH 45342
or such other place as Lender may require.

Partial Payments, Borrower may make a full prepayment or partial prepayments without paying any
prepayment charge. Lender will use the prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that Borrower
owes under the Note, However, Lender may apply the Prepayment to the accrued and unpaid interest
on the prepayment amount before applying the prepayment to reduce the pnincipal amount of the
Note. If Borrower makes a partial prepayment, there will be no changes in the due dates or the amount

of the monthly payments unless Lender agrees in writing to those changes.

Property Transfer. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property 1s seld or
transferred (or if Borrower 1s not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or
transferred) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment 1n full of
all sums secured by the Security Instrument,

rate) - Single Family - Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 5161
08312017 57

Page 2



20171102000398650 11/02/2017 03:18:15 PM MORTAMEN
3/8

H Lender exercises this optton, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a peniod of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section
15 of the Secunty Instrument, within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security
Instrument, If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invole any remedies permitted by this Sccurity Instrument without further notice or demand on

Borrower.

7. Compliance with Covenants. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and
requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and
agreements to make all paymenls of taxes, insurance premiums, assessmenis, escrow liems,
impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument.

8. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or
in part of the Note and Secunty Instrument. Except where otherwise specifically provided in this
Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will
be bound by, and comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement.

MULTISTATE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (To a Fixed In
rate) - Single Family - Freddie Mac UNIFORM H\TS'I'RI_ETHEEE;]TDEEDHH t5IB ii’glt lmimiﬁlﬁﬂmlﬂiﬁﬁ!ﬂmﬁ

08312017 57
Page 3



20171102000398650 11/02/2017 03:18:15 PM MORTAMEN

4/8
In Witness / i /
Borrower: RICHARD C,MASON Date
Bormweru} N N Bate

Borrower: - ) Date
_]_)ate

Borrower:
~ [Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments|

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The State of ALABAMA )
)

!h: l{E i é éz éj' | - leﬂty
I, a Notary Public, hereby certify that RICHARD C MASON; GINA MASON whose name 1s signed to the

foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who 1s known (o me, acknowledged before me on this day that, bemng
informed of the contents of the convevance, he/she/they executed the same voluntanly on the day the same

bears date,

Given under my hand this ,E )7/ $4 day of Sffﬂﬁé! ﬁihﬁ‘. (2, 20 | 9.

ulic
Print Name _ﬂl@b_ﬂ rR C)b_lfi Mﬂ 50 ’y
My commission expires: M / L0 |

‘ ‘li“‘ﬂﬁi#i’*f,ﬂﬂ
Y ; y,
* : I: F
h& {1"'!\ A po R Ea, Jr'lﬁ‘f ,r:'
* -C} & Sy *
- "}ll.h & W‘ﬁ l'ﬁ‘hﬂ!) ll.-r
.:"“'- \.I:E;;" "E .\D Fﬁlﬂ B I‘___L._. -F'::.
) e PR S,
$ = -:‘r- ﬂ ’C:E. *# 1. = o
a4 0 e S v o
E Y :’ ‘k"naw %", l :-i R
: ::j"': r m -2 o 'I"-.L Y
RS L
S L E _.{j # .
ward -'F}m “H ..I"'I.-— - ;l:‘ ‘-.- L i
o , . — S -
o~ i A . . {’ l$ “'-‘- . '_..p'- s .:-'-'-
J:'Ir ':_ - ﬁﬁhl . T".h.t' .
.‘f AT S i h-:ll -L‘"
i o I"r T - ' |!' h
rllrj. g L-" I'__l:: .I{L"“';!l ""-.-__} .:'t. ":-H
EJF#; ' lt\E
SETINTII L AN

0TG50

MULTISTATE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (To a Fixed Interest
rate) - Single Family - Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 5161

08312017 57
Page 4



20171102000398650 11/02/2017 03:18:15 PM MORTAMEN
5/8

In Witness Whereof, the Lender have executed this Agreement.

PNC ] ANK NATIONALASSOCIATIGN

'\-hlnu._._-

A \.r "l AT L quﬁ;(}ﬁ

By Eileen Burrall EEEE; name)

MGﬁgageom_ceﬁ'Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of ﬁ/%(i ”

. /ﬂ%ﬂ/ o
610 r ﬂ Wof PNC BANK,

Commission E‘KP\I‘E?
Méeptﬁmbﬁf a0, anz20 I

Printed Name: - ,«mﬁ ....rl 44 A‘ e |
My commissjon expires: - 2/

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
3232 NEWMARK DR

MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

MULTISTATE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (To a Fixed Interest ]
rate) - Single Family - Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUTV[;EE;‘FI'D;M 5B ]1:?551 lEEEIEIE!“EEEEEEEmm
08312017 57

Page 3



20171102000398650 11/02/2017 03:18:15 PM MORTAMEN
6/8

EXHIBIT B
MORTGAGE SCHEDULE

Mortgage made by RICHARD C MASON AND GINA MASON, AS JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT
OF SURVIVORSHIP to ALIANT BANK A DIVISION OF USAMERIBANK for $247,000.00 and interest,
dated MARCH 26, 2013 and recorded on APRIL 29, 2013 1n INSTRUMENT NO. 20130429000171840,

This mortgage was assigned from MORTGAGE ELLCTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
("MERS™), AS NOMINEE FOR ALIANT BANK A DIVISION OF USAMERIBANK ITS
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS (assignor), to PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (assignee), by
assipnment of mortgage dated JANUARY 30, 2017 and recorded on FEBRUARY Z, 2017 i INSTRETMENT
NO. 201702020060040420 BOOK N/A PAGE N/A.

MULTISTATE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (To a ¥Fixed Interest IEEHE] Eﬁi EI
rate) - Single Family - Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 5161
08312017 57

o

Page 6



20171102000398650 11/02/2017 03:18:15 PM MORTAMEN
7/8

Addendum

This Addendum 1s made a part of that Loan Modification Agreement entered into between PNC BANK,

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Lender") and RECHARD C MASON AND, GINA MASON HUSBAND
AND WIFE (the "Borrower") dated SEPFEMBER 7, 2017 (the "Loan Modification Agreement™),

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Loan Modification Agreement, the parties hercto
acknowledge the effect of a discharge in bankruptcy that may have been granted to the Borrower prior to the
execution hereof and that the Lender may not pursue the Bomower for personal hiability. However, the parties

acknowledge that the Lender retains certain rights, including but not limited to the right to foreclose its lien
under appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for this Agreement is the Lender's
forbearance from presently exercising its rights and pursming its remedies under the Security Instrument as a
result of the Borrower's default of its obligations thereunder. I the Borrower was discharged in a Chapter 7
bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the execution of the loan documents, based on this representation, Lender
agrees that Borrower will not have personal liability on the debt pursuant to this Agreement. Nothing herein
shall be construed to be an attemnpt te collect agamst the Borrower personally or an altempt (o revive personal
liability.
Notwithstanding any monthly payments hereunder, Borrower understands that (1) Lender's sole recourse is the
enforcement of its security interest in the Property and any action which may exist in relation to the Property
itself and that (2} nothing in this Apgreement revives or purports to revive any debt, or create any personal
hability or obligation for a debt, that was discharged in bankrupicy

(BORROWER MUST INITIAL HERE) f*¢ Mﬁﬁl

Signed this _&VLC( day of Ll kcher 20 Sy

Lender %\ Borrower /7 way

Ey; e 11 R 0 -_ PI1RL* - C
Name; Qﬁgage Oﬁlcer 4

GUNAVMASON

MULTISTATE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (To a Fixed Interest
rafe} - Single Family - Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 5161
08312017 57

1 G L R

Page 7



20171102000398650 11/02/2017 03:18:15 PM MORTAMEN
8/8

Exhibit A (Legal Deseription|
ALE THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF | AND SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SHELBY AND STATE OF ALABAMA:

LOT 4, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF MEADOW BROOK CLUSTER HOMES, 2ND SECTOR, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK
22 PAGE 110, IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY AS CONVEYED FROM JIM HOYE AND HIS WIFE SUZANNE K. HOYE TO RICHARD G, MASON
AND GINA MASON, AS JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP, AS DESCRIBELD IN INSTRUMENT NO.
20130429000171830, DATED (3/2672013, RECORDED 04/25/201 3.

TAXID: #10 1010006 004.000

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY, FROPERTY ALSO KNOWN AS: 712 MEADOW RIDGE CT, BIRMINGHAM, AL 35242

Filed and Recorded

AP e Official Public Records
.E'. //Ll ..-} Judge James W. Fuhrmeister, Probate Judge,
% _/-' S County Clerk
. P Shelby County, AL
. 7/ 11/02/2017 03:18:15 PM
P4 $384.60 DEBBIFE
CLARANE 20171102000398650

O et



